the letter received from Ministry of Finance (“MOF”) which states that the Price Control Regulation (“PCR”)
shall be effective only following the issuance of Sector Law which has been issued on 20 June 2023.
Therefore, the Company has calculated its subsidy based on PCR mechanism from 1 January 2024. Under
PCR, the Company’s revenue entitlement is computed based Maximum Allowed Revenue (MAR) formula,
where all the operating expenses (OPEX) including depreciation on property, plant and equipment are
captured in the formula plus a return based on carrying value of property, plant and equipment, which is
termed as Regulated Asset Base (RAB). Any deficit between revenue entitlement and actual revenue
collected during a given year, will result into a subsidy entitlement of the Company (K-factor).

   _____________________________________________________________________________________
8

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2024

Oman Water and Wastewater Services Company SAOC

1 LEGAL STATUS AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES (continued)

1.2 Restatement of an error (continued)

As previously
reported As restated
RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

At 1 January 2023
Statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment 2,825,298   (15,842)   -   2,809,456
Accumulated losses 311,734   15,842   -   327,576

At 31 December 2023
Statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment 1,109,763   (13,281)   -   1,096,482
Accumulated losses* 9,000   13,281   (13,281) 9,000
Additional shareholders' contribution (599,461)   -   13,281 (586,180)

Impact on statement of comprehensive income
 31

December
2023

RO'000
Net decrease in depreciation on property, plant and equipment 2,561

Total loss and other comprehensive expense 2,561

*Accumulated losses as at 31 December 2023 were absorbed against additional shareholders' contribution as
per shareholders' resolution. Accordingly, additional losses as at 31 December 2023 arose as a result of
restatement have also been absorbed against additional shareholders' contribution.

Restatement

This has resulted into:

Impact as at 1 January 2023 as compared to the audited financial statements of 31 December 2023: